Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950 Bilingual Education/English as a Second Language/Emergent Bilingual

2024 Regional Region Rate Comparison
Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints Rate Numerator Denominator Performance 2024 2023 2022 2022 - 2024
Level Change
(i) Mathematics 70.0 - 100 70.7 30,631 43,308 0 70.7
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0 - 100 69.6 30,373 43,638 1 69.6
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100 48.9 5,750 11,768 2 48.9
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100 62.5 421 674 1 62.5
(i) Mathematics 70.0- 100 64.1 42,587 66,446 1 64.1
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0- 100 69.4 48,047 69,197 1 69.4
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100 55.9 13,236 23,692 1 55.9
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100 42.1 6,742 16,030 3 42.1
(i) Mathematics 70.0 - 100 58.7 20,136 34,278 2 58.7
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0 - 100 65.2 23,725 36,362 1 65.2
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100 47.3 6,179 13,068 2 47.3
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100 37.7 2,357 6,244 3 37.7
(i) Mathematics 70.0- 100 64.9 10,142 15,635 1 64.9
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0- 100 68.0 11,013 16,193 1 68.0
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100 50.6 2,703 5,344 2 50.6
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100 42.5 1,052 2,474 3 42.5
(i) Reading Language Arts State Rate: 41.0 37.2 3,538 9,512 Report Only 37.2
6. EB Years-After Reclassification (YsAR) STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate
(i) Mathematics 70.0- 100 92.5 10,967 11,851 0 92.5 92.6 89.6 2.9
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0- 100 97.2 13,400 13,786 0 97.2 97.4 96.3 0.9
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100 89.5 5,121 5,724 0 89.5 91.0 91.2 -1.7
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100 86.2 2,720 3,156 0 86.2 81.6 72.6 13.6

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950 Bilingual Education/English as a Second Language/Emergent Bilingual (Cont.)

2024 Regional

Region Rate Comparison

. . . Performance 2022 - 2024
Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints Rate Numerator Denominator 7 2024 2023 2022
Level Change
7. EB STAAR EOC Passing Rate
(i) Algebra | 65.0 - 100 75.7 22,607 29,870 0 75.7 70.1 62.9 12.8
(ii) Biology 75.0 - 100 85.7 22,415 26,158 0 85.7 75.4 63.5 22.2
(iii) U.S. History 70.0 - 100 88.9 16,477 18,537 0 88.9 84.3 69.3 19.6
(iv) English I and Il 60.0 - 100 52.8 30,971 58,694 1 52.8 48.7 38.0 14.8
8. TELPAS Reading Beginning Proficiency Level Rate
0-7.5 10.9 23,310 213,324 1 10.9 10.6 11.4 -0.5
State Rate: 27.5 253 37,701 149,149 Report Only 25.3
10. EB Graduation Rate
80.0 - 100 77.8 12,267 15,771 1 77.8 76.1 78.4 -0.6
11. EB Annual Dropout Rate (Grades 7-12)
0-1.8 3.0 3,824 129,082 1 3.0 3.3 3.4 -0.4
12. EB Dyslexia Representation (Ages 6-21)
State Rate: -1.8 -1.2 Report Only -1.2
EB Students 4.5 14,258 317,972
All Students 5.7 64,228 1,127,583

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability

Regional Report

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950 Other Special Populations

2024 Regional Region Rate Comparison
Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints Rate Numerator Denominator Performance 2024 2023 2022 2022 - 2024
Level Change
(i) Mathematics 70.0-100 68.8 12,009 17,459 1 68.8 71.6 70.6 -1.8
Foster Care 47.0 329 700
Homeless 53.5 2,983 5,571
Military 77.5 8,748 11,288
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0-100 77.5 14,271 18,425 0 77.5 78.7 78.9 -1.4
Foster Care 51.0 366 717
Homeless 62.7 3,591 5,726
Military 85.9 10,385 12,087
(iii) Science 65.0-100 65.7 4,084 6,212 0 65.7 71.8 73.1 -7.4
Foster Care 43.9 118 269
Homeless 44.7 811 1,813
Military 76.2 3,174 4,164
(iv) Social Studies 65.0-100 63.0 1,980 3,145 1 63.0 66.5 65.2 -2.2
Foster Care 38.6 56 145
Homeless 39.6 355 897
Military 74.4 1,577 2,119
2. OSP Dyslexia STAAR 3-8 Reading Language Arts Passing Rate
(i) Reading Language Arts State Rate: 59.5 53.3 928 1,740 Report Only 53.3
Foster Care 35.6 32 90
Homeless 31.5 144 457
Military 62.8 755 1,203

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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Region: 04 ESC
County-District Number: 101950

Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Other Special Populations (Cont.)

2024 Regional

Region Rate Comparison

Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints

3. OSP STAAR EOC Passing Rate

(i) Algebra | 65.0 - 100
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

(ii) Biology 75.0- 100
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

(iii) U.S. History 70.0-100
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

(iv) English I and Il 60.0 - 100
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

4. OSP Graduation Rate

80.0- 100
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

5. OSP Annual Dropout Rate (Grades 7-12)

Foster Care
Homeless
Military

6. OSP Dyslexia Representation (Ages 6-21)
State Rate: 0.2

OSP Students
Foster Care
Homeless
Military

All Students

Rate

80.5
61.1
67.6
88.3
92.0
84.5
83.0
96.3
95.4
89.2
91.3
97.5
74.7
46.0
55.4
85.9

81.3
61.2
76.6
95.8

3.8
3.4
7.4
0.8

1.0
6.7
7.5
5.5
7.4
5.7

Numerator Denominator Performance 2024 2023 2022 2022-2024
Level Change

3,117 3,873 0 80.5 77.7 73.6 6.9
91 149
864 1,278
2,177 2,466

3,270 3,555 0 92.0 87.3 83.9 8.1
109 129
866 1,043
2,313 2,402

3,129 3,279 0 95.4 92.9 88.8 6.6
99 111
862 944
2,184 2,240

5,623 7,528 0 74.7 73.8 69.9 4.8
126 274
1,349 2,437
4,168 4,853

5,748 7,069 0 81.3 80.4 84.7 -3.4
177 289
3,817 4,984
1,860 1,942

1,000 26,391 2 3.8 3.8 35 0.3
45 1,337
862 11,726
102 13,576

Report Only 1.0

2,857 42,656
150 1,996
841 15,373
1,888 25,580
64,228 1,127,583

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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Region: 04 ESC
County-District Number: 101950

Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Special Education

2024 Regional

Region Rate Comparison

Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints

1. SPED STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate

(i) Mathematics 70.0 - 100
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0 - 100
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100

2. SPED Dyslexia STAAR 3-8 Reading Language Arts Passing Rate
(i) Reading Language Arts State Rate: 44.3

3. SPED Year-After-Exit (YAE) STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate

(i) Mathematics 70.0 - 100
(ii) Reading Language Arts 70.0 - 100
(iii) Science 65.0 - 100
(iv) Social Studies 65.0 - 100

4. SPED STAAR EOC Passing Rate

(i) Algebra | 65.0-100
(i) Biology 75.0 - 100
(iii) U.S. History 70.0- 100
(iv) English I and Il 60.0- 100

Rate

45.3
48.4
38.5
34.0

42.7

74.8
79.2
70.1
69.3

57.4
77.1
82.9
39.8

Numerator Denominator Performance 2024 2023 2022 2022 - 2024

Level Change
35,926 79,306 2 45.3 49.4 44.8 0.5
38,745 80,107 2 48.4 49.8 48.4 0.0
9,769 25,348 3 38.5 44.9 42.4 -3.9
3,748 11,016 3 34.0 354 34.9 -0.9

11,244 26,337 Report Only 42.7

3,940 5,267 0 74.8 84.1 81.4 -6.6
4,299 5,431 0 79.2 85.8 83.3 -4.1
1,036 1,477 0 70.1 78.9 79.7 -9.6
372 537 0 69.3 75.6 73.9 -4.6
7,771 13,527 1 57.4 56.1 48.7 8.7
9,123 11,836 0 77.1 70.6 59.2 17.9
7,392 8,913 0 82.9 78.1 63.8 19.1
10,537 26,508 2 39.8 41.2 32.7 7.1

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950 Special Education (cont.)

2024 Regional

Region Rate Comparison

Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints Rate Numerator Denominator Performance 2024 2023 2022 2022 - 2024
Level Change
(i) Mathematics State Rate: 1.4 1.4 9,519 671,636 Report Only 1.4
Hispanic 14 4,784 349,625
American Indian 2.1 43 2,052
Asian 1.2 624 50,594
African American 1.9 2,451 126,184
Pacific Islander 0.7 6 843
White 1.1 1,332 120,398
Two or More 1.2 230 18,599
(i) Reading Language Arts/ELA State Rate: 1.3 13 10,585 830,949 Report Only 1.3
Hispanic 1.2 5,296 445,956
American Indian 1.9 48 2,522
Asian 1.1 697 61,483
African American 1.8 2,717 152,253
Pacific Islander 0.8 8 983
White 1.1 1,516 142,089
Two or More 1.2 251 21,741
(iii) Science State Rate: 1.3 1.3 3,795 299,880 Report Only 1.3
Hispanic 3 3 3
American Indian * * *
Asian o o o
African American * * *
Pacific Islander 3 3 3
White * * *
Two or More o o o
6. SPED Graduation Rate
80.0 - 100 78.9 6,327 8,017 1 78.9 77.7 78.4 0.5
7. SPED Annual Dropout Rate (Grades 7-12)
0-1.8 2.0 1,279 64,356 1 2.0 2.1 2.8 -0.8

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.

Page 6/7


https://tea.texas.gov/texas-schools/accountability/academic-accountability/performance-reporting/2024-accountability-manual

Texas Education Agency
2024 Results Driven Accountability
Regional Report

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950 Special Education (cont.)

2024 Regional

Region Rate Comparison

Performance 2022 - 2024
Indicator PL 0 Cutpoints Rate Numerator Denominator 7 2024 2023 2022
Level Change
8. SPED Dyslexia Representation (school-aged)
State Rate: 16.0 19.5 Report Only 19.5
SPED Students 24.9 38,839 155,866
All Students 5.4 64,231 1,192,437
9. SPED Regular Early Childhood Program Rate (preschool-aged)
30.0- 100 23.2 * * 1 23.2 22.2 21.9 1.3
10. SPED Regular Class=80% Rate (school-aged)
70.0- 100 74.8 * * 0 74.8 73.8 72.9 1.9
11. SPED Regular Class <40% Rate (school-aged)
0-10.0 13.9 * * 1 13.9 14.3 14.3 -0.4
12. SPED Separate Settings Rate (school-aged)
State Rate: 0.3 * * * Report Only *
13. SPED Representation (Ages 3-21)
164,627 1,252,198
14. SPED OSS and Expulsion <10 Days Rate (Ages 3-21)
State Rate: 5.9 7.0 * * Report Only 7.0
15. SPED OSS and Expulsion >10 Days Rate (Ages 3-21)
State Rate: 0.3 * * * Report Only *
16. SPED ISS <10 Days Rate (Ages 3-21)
State Rate: 10.0 10.5 * * Report Only 10.5
17. SPED ISS >10 Days Rate (Ages 3-21)
State Rate: 0.7 0.8 * * Report Only 0.8
18. SPED Total Disciplinary Removals Rate (Ages 3-21)
0-19.0 43.4 * * 2 43.4 41.8 16.8 26.6

Detailed information on each of the indicators above can be found in the 2024 Accountability Manual RDA Chapter 12 (including Appendix K).
An asterisk (*) is used to mask data in order to protect student confidentiality.
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