Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Bilingual Education/English as a Second Language/Emergent Bilingual

		Region Rate Comparison							
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
1. BE STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate									
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	70.7	30,631	43,308	0	70.7			
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	69.6	30,373	43,638	1	69.6			
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	48.9	5,750	11,768	2	48.9			
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	62.5	421	674	1	62.5			
2. ESL STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate									
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	64.1	42,587	66,446	1	64.1			
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	69.4	48,047	69,197	1	69.4			
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	55.9	13,236	23,692	1	55.9			
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	42.1	6,742	16,030	3	42.1			
3. ALP STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate									
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	58.7	20,136	34,278	2	<i>58.7</i>			
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	65.2	23,725	36,362	1	65.2			
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	47.3	6,179	13,068	2	47.3			
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	37.7	2,357	6,244	3	37.7			
4. EB (Not Served in BE/ESL) STAAF	R 3-8 Passing Rate								
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	64.9	10,142	15,635	1	64.9			
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	68.0	11,013	16,193	1	68.0			
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	50.6	2,703	5,344	2	50.6			
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	42.5	1,052	2,474	3	42.5			
5. EB Dyslexia STAAR 3-8 Reading L	anguage Arts Passing Rate								
(i) Reading Language Arts	State Rate: 41.0	37.2	3,538	9,512	Report Only	37.2			
6. EB Years-After Reclassification (\	YsAR) STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate	<u> </u>							
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	92.5	10,967	11,851	0	92.5	92.6	89.6	2.9
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	97.2	13,400	13,786	0	97.2	97.4	96.3	0.9
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	89.5	5,121	5,724	0	89.5	91.0	91.2	-1.7
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	86.2	2,720	3,156	0	86.2	81.6	72.6	13.6

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Bilingual Education/English as a Second Language/Emergent Bilingual (Cont.)

		Region Rate Comparison							
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
7. EB STAAR EOC Passing Rate									
(i) Algebra I	65.0 - 100	75.7	22,607	29,870	0	<i>75.7</i>	70.1	62.9	12.8
(ii) Biology	75.0 - 100	85.7	22,415	26,158	0	85.7	75.4	63.5	22.2
(iii) U.S. History	70.0 - 100	88.9	16,477	18,537	0	88.9	84.3	69.3	19.6
(iv) English I and II	60.0 - 100	52.8	30,971	58,694	1	52.8	48.7	38.0	14.8
8. TELPAS Reading Beginning Pro	ficiency Level Rate								
	0 - 7.5	10.9	23,310	213,324	1	10.9	10.6	11.4	-0.5
9. TELPAS Composite Rating Leve	ls for Students in U.S. Schools	Multiple Years							
	State Rate: 27.5	25.3	37,701	149,149	Report Only	25.3			
10. EB Graduation Rate									
	80.0 - 100	77.8	12,267	15,771	1	77.8	76.1	78.4	-0.6
11. EB Annual Dropout Rate (Gra	des 7-12)								
	0 - 1.8	3.0	3,824	129,082	1	3.0	3.3	3.4	-0.4
12. EB Dyslexia Representation (A	Ages 6-21)								
	State Rate: -1.8	-1.2			Report Only	-1.2			
EB Students		4.5	14,258	317,972					
All Students		5.7	64,228	1,127,583					

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Other Special Populations

		Region Rate Comparison							
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
1. OSP STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate									
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	68.8	12,009	17,459	1	68.8	71.6	70.6	-1.8
Foster Care		47.0	329	700					
Homeless		53.5	2,983	5,571					
Military		77.5	8,748	11,288					
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	77.5	14,271	18,425	0	77.5	78.7	78.9	-1.4
Foster Care		51.0	366	717					
Homeless		62.7	3,591	5,726					
Military		85.9	10,385	12,087					
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	65.7	4,084	6,212	0	65.7	71.8	73.1	-7.4
Foster Care		43.9	118	269					
Homeless		44.7	811	1,813					
Military		76.2	3,174	4,164					
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	63.0	1,980	3,145	1	63.0	66.5	65.2	-2.2
Foster Care		38.6	56	145					
Homeless		39.6	355	897					
Military		74.4	1,577	2,119					
2. OSP Dyslexia STAAR 3-8 Reading	Language Arts Passing Rate								
(i) Reading Language Arts	State Rate: 59.5	53.3	928	1,740	Report Only	53.3			
Foster Care		35.6	32	90					
Homeless		31.5	144	457					
Military		62.8	<i>755</i>	1,203					

Region: 04 ESC

All Students

County-District Number: 101950

Other Special Populations (Cont.)

		Region Rate Comparison							
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
OSP STAAR EOC Passing Rate									
(i) Algebra I	65.0 - 100	80.5	3,117	3,873	0	80.5	77.7	73.6	6.9
Foster Care		61.1	91	149					
Homeless		67.6	864	1,278					
Military		88.3	2,177	2,466					
(ii) Biology	75.0 - 100	92.0	3,270	3,555	0	92.0	87.3	83.9	8.1
Foster Care		84.5	109	129					
Homeless		83.0	866	1,043					
Military		96.3	2,313	2,402					
iii) U.S. History	70.0 - 100	95.4	3,129	3,279	0	95.4	92.9	88.8	6.6
Foster Care		89.2	99	111					
Homeless		91.3	862	944					
Military		97.5	2,184	2,240					
iv) English I and II	60.0 - 100	74.7	5,623	7,528	0	74.7	73.8	69.9	4.8
Foster Care		46.0	126	274					
Homeless		55.4	1,349	2,437					
Military		85.9	4,168	4,853					
OSP Graduation Rate									
	80.0 - 100	81.3	5,748	7,069	0	81.3	80.4	84.7	-3.4
Foster Care		61.2	177	289					
Homeless		76.6	3,817	4,984					
Military		95.8	1,860	1,942					
OSP Annual Dropout Rate (Gr	rades 7-12)								
	0 - 1.8	3.8	1,000	26,391	2	3.8	3.8	3.5	0.3
Foster Care		3.4	45	1,337					
Homeless		7.4	862	11,726					
Military		0.8	102	13,576					
OSP Dyslexia Representation	(Ages 6-21)								
	State Rate: 0.2	1.0			Report Only	1.0			
OSP Students		6.7	2,857	42,656					
Foster Care		7.5	150	1,996					
Homeless		5.5	841	15,373					
Military		7.4	1,888	25,580					

5.7

64,228

1,127,583

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Special Education

		Region Rate Comparison							
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
1. SPED STAAR 3-8 Passing Rate									
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	45.3	35,926	79,306	2	45.3	49.4	44.8	0.5
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	48.4	38,745	80,107	2	48.4	49.8	48.4	0.0
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	38.5	9,769	25,348	3	38.5	44.9	42.4	-3.9
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	34.0	3,748	11,016	3	34.0	35.4	34.9	-0.9
2. SPED Dyslexia STAAR 3-8 Reading	Language Arts Passing Rate	:							
(i) Reading Language Arts	State Rate: 44.3	42.7	11,244	26,337	Report Only	42.7			
3. SPED Year-After-Exit (YAE) STAAR	3-8 Passing Rate								
(i) Mathematics	70.0 - 100	74.8	3,940	5,267	0	74.8	84.1	81.4	-6.6
(ii) Reading Language Arts	70.0 - 100	79.2	4,299	5,431	0	79.2	85.8	83.3	-4.1
(iii) Science	65.0 - 100	70.1	1,036	1,477	0	70.1	78.9	79.7	-9.6
(iv) Social Studies	65.0 - 100	69.3	372	537	0	69.3	75.6	73.9	-4.6
4. SPED STAAR EOC Passing Rate									
(i) Algebra I	65.0 - 100	57.4	7,771	13,527	1	57.4	56.1	48.7	8.7
(ii) Biology	75.0 - 100	77.1	9,123	11,836	0	77.1	70.6	59.2	17.9
(iii) U.S. History	70.0 - 100	82.9	7,392	8,913	0	82.9	78.1	63.8	19.1
(iv) English I and II	60.0 - 100	39.8	10,537	26,508	2	39.8	41.2	32.7	7.1

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Special Education (Cont.)

			Region Rate Comparison						
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change
5. SPED STAAR Alternate 2 Participati	on Rate								
(i) Mathematics	State Rate: 1.4	1.4	9,519	671,636	Report Only	1.4			
Hispanic		1.4	4,784	349,625					
American Indian		2.1	43	2,052					
Asian		1.2	624	50,594					
African American		1.9	2,451	126,184					
Pacific Islander		0.7	6	843					
White		1.1	1,332	120,398					
Two or More		1.2	230	18,599					
(ii) Reading Language Arts/ELA	State Rate: 1.3	1.3	10,585	830,949	Report Only	1.3			
Hispanic		1.2	5,296	445,956					
American Indian		1.9	48	2,522					
Asian		1.1	697	61,483					
African American		1.8	2,717	152,253					
Pacific Islander		0.8	8	983					
White		1.1	1,516	142,089					
Two or More		1.2	251	21,741					
(iii) Science	State Rate: 1.3	1.3	3,795	299,880	Report Only	1.3			
Hispanic		*	*	*					
American Indian		*	*	*					
Asian		*	*	*					
African American		*	*	*					
Pacific Islander		*	*	*					
White		*	*	*					
Two or More		*	*	*					
6. SPED Graduation Rate									
	80.0 - 100	78.9	6,327	8,017	1	78.9	77.7	78.4	0.5
7. SPED Annual Dropout Rate (Grade:	s 7-12)								
	0 - 1.8	2.0	1,279	64,356	1	2.0	2.1	2.8	-0.8

Region: 04 ESC

County-District Number: 101950

Special Education (Cont.)

	2024 Regional						Region Rate Comparison				
Indicator	PL 0 Cutpoints	Rate	Numerator	Denominator	Performance Level	2024	2023	2022	2022 - 2024 Change		
8. SPED Dyslexia Representation (school-aged)										
SPED Students All Students	State Rate: 16.0	19.5 24.9 5.4	38,839 64,231	155,866 1,192,437	Report Only	19.5					
9. SPED Regular Early Childhood P	Program Rate (preschool-aged)										
	30.0 - 100	23.2	*	*	1	23.2	22.2	21.9	1.3		
10. SPED Regular Class≥80% Rate	(school-aged)										
	70.0 - 100	74.8	*	*	0	74.8	73.8	72.9	1.9		
11. SPED Regular Class <40% Rate	(school-aged)										
	0 - 10.0	13.9	*	*	1	13.9	14.3	14.3	-0.4		
12. SPED Separate Settings Rate (school-aged)										
	State Rate: 0.3	*	*	*	Report Only	*					
13. SPED Representation (Ages 3-	21)										
			164,627	1,252,198							
14. SPED OSS and Expulsion ≤10 I	Days Rate (Ages 3-21)										
	State Rate: 5.9	7.0	*	*	Report Only	7.0					
15. SPED OSS and Expulsion >10 E	Days Rate (Ages 3-21)										
	State Rate: 0.3	*	*	*	Report Only	*					
16. SPED ISS ≤10 Days Rate (Ages	3-21)										
	State Rate: 10.0	10.5	*	*	Report Only	10.5					
17. SPED ISS >10 Days Rate (Ages	3-21)										
	State Rate: 0.7	0.8	*	*	Report Only	0.8					
18. SPED Total Disciplinary Remov											
	0 - 19.0	43.4	*	*	2	43.4	41.8	16.8	26.6		